Case 24-90508 Document 72 Filed in TXSR on 07/19/25

Docket #0072 Date Filed: 07/19/2025 United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

ENTERED

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

1

July 17, 2025 Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

| In re: | | Chapter 11 |
|----------------|---------------------|-------------------------|
| BANGO OIL LLC, | | Case No. 24-90508 (CML) |
| | Reorganized Debtor. | (Jointly Administered) |

ORDER EXTENDING DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO CLAIMS

Upon the motion (the "Motion")² of the Vertex GUC Trust, seeking entry of an order (this "Order") pursuant to section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rule 9006(b), Bankruptcy Local Rule 9013-1, Section K of the Complex Case Procedures, and Section 4.I.2 of the Plan, extending the current Claim Objection Deadline, all as more fully set forth in the Motion and the Finkel Declaration; and this Court having jurisdiction to consider the Motion and the relief requested therein pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334 and Article XI of the Plan; and consideration of the Motion and the requested relief being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and due and proper notice of the Motion having been provided; and such notice having been adequate and appropriate under the circumstances, and it appearing that no other or further notice need be provided; and this Court having reviewed the Motion; and all objections, if any, to the Motion having been withdrawn, resolved, or overruled; and this Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and

The Reorganized Debtor's service address for purposes of this chapter 11 case is: 9107 West Russell Road, Suite 100, Las Vegas, Nevada 89148. The Reorganized Debtor's chapter 11 case was previously jointly administered under the chapter 11 case of Vertex Energy, Inc., Case No. 24-90507 (CML).

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Motion.

it appearing that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best interests of the estates and all parties in interest; and upon all of the proceedings had before this Court and after due deliberation

and sufficient cause appearing therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Claim Objection Deadline is hereby extended through and including

January 16, 2026.

2. The entry of this Order shall be without prejudice to the ability of the GUC

Trust to seek a further extension of the Claim Objection Deadline upon a motion by the GUC Trust

filed on or before January 16, 2026, or to seek other appropriate relief.

3. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising

from or related to the implementation, interpretation, or enforcement of this Order.

Signed: July 17, 2025

Christopher Lopez

United States Bankruptcy Judge

Case 24-90508 Document 72 Filed in TXSB on 07/19/25 Page 3 of 4

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

In re: Case No. 24-90508-cml

Bango Oil LLC Chapter 11

Cedar Marine Terminals, LP

Debtors

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 1 of 2 Date Rcvd: Jul 17, 2025 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 26

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Definition Symbol

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS

regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Jul 19, 2025:

| Recip ID db | + | Recipient Name and Address Bango Oil LLC, 4601 W. Sahara Avenue, Suite L, Las Vegas, NV 89102-3735 |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| db | + | Cedar Marine Terminals, LP, 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120 |
| db | + | Crossroad Carriers, L.P., 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120 |
| db | + | Crystal Energy, LLC, 2311 Highland South Avenue, Birmingham, AL 35205-2972 |
| db | + | H&H Oil, L.P., 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120 |
| db | + | HPRM LLC, 4001 E. 5th Avenue, Columbus, OH 43219-1812 |
| db | + | Tensile-Heartland Acquisition Corporation, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1120 |
| db | + | Tensile-Myrtle Grove Acquisition Corporation, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1120 |
| db | + | Vertex Acquisition Sub, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Energy Operating, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Energy, Inc., 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex II GP, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Marine Fuel Services LLC, 108 West 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145 |
| db | + | Vertex Merger Sub, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Recovery Management, LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Recovery, L.P., 2323 Clear Lake City Boulevard, No. 180-184, Houston, TX 77062-8120 |
| db | + | Vertex Refining Alabama LLC, 108 West 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145 |
| db | + | Vertex Refining LA, LLC, 5616 Corporate Boulevard, Suite 400B, Baton Rouge, LA 70808-2513 |
| db | + | Vertex Refining Myrtle Grove LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Refining NV, LLC, 9107 West Russell Road, Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89148-1233 |
| db | + | Vertex Refining Texas LLC, 1331 Gemini Street, Suite 250, Houston, TX 77058-2764 |
| db | + | Vertex Renewables Alabama LLC, 108 W. 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145 |
| db | + | Vertex Renewables LLC, 108 W. 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145 |
| db | + | Vertex Splitter Corporation, 108 W. 13th Street, Wilmington, DE 19801-1145 |
| cr | + | Indorama Ventures Oxides LLC, Husch Blackwell LLP, 600 Travis Street, Suite 2350, Houston, TX 77002-2629 |

TOTAL: 25

$Notice \ by \ electronic \ transmission \ was \ sent \ to \ the \ following \ persons/entities \ by \ the \ Bankruptcy \ Noticing \ Center.$

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern Standard Time

| Recip ID | Notice Type: Email Address | Date/Time | Recipient Name and Address |
|----------|--------------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| op | + Email/Text: kccnoticing@kccllc.com | | |
| | | Jul 17 2025 20:37:00 | Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC d/b/a Verita Glob, 222 N. Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300, El |
| | | | Segundo, CA 90245-5614 |

TOTAL: 1

BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, *duplicate of an address listed above, *P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

Bypass Reason Name and Address

U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association, sol intp

TOTAL: 1 Undeliverable, 0 Duplicate, 0 Out of date forwarding address

Case 24-90508 Document 72 Filed in TXSB on 07/19/25 Page 4 of 4

District/off: 0541-4 User: ADIuser Page 2 of 2
Date Rcvd: Jul 17, 2025 Form ID: pdf002 Total Noticed: 26

NOTICE CERTIFICATION

I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

| Date: Jul 19, 2025 | Signature: | /s/Gustava Winters |
|--------------------|------------|--------------------|
| | | |

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on July 17, 2025 at the address(es) listed below:

Name Email Address

Evan Gershbein

on behalf of Other Prof. Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC d/b/a Verita Global ECFpleadings@kccllc.com,

ECFpleadings@kccllc.com

James S Carr

on behalf of Interested Party U.S. Bank Trust Company National Association, solely in its capacity as the trustee of the Vertex

GUC Trust KDWBankruptcyDepartment@kelleydrye.com;MVicinanza@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Jason Gary Cohen

on behalf of Debtor Bango Oil LLC jason.cohen@bracewell.com mary.kearney@bracewell.com

US Trustee

USTPRegion07.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV

TOTAL: 4